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Tariff No. 1

of

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

Certificate Number G-_ézg_L

NAMING RATES
FOR THE PICKUP AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE
AND THE PICKUP AND TRANSPORTATION OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:

King and Snohomish Counties

ISSUED BY:

Greg W. Haffner
Vandeberg, Johnson & Gandara
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900

Tacoma, WA 98401
253.383.3791 (telephone)
253.383.6377 (fax)
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Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

CHECK SHEET

All of the pages contained in this tariff are listed consecutively by number. The pages to the
tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issued dates which are the
same as, or are prior to, the issued date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an
original page.
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Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

[tem
No.

10

APPLICATION OF RATES - GENERAL

Rates named in this tariff cover the pickup and disposal of solid waste, and the
pick-up and transportation of recyclable materials, in King and Snohomish
Counties.

Service conducted under this tariff is restricted:

1.
2.

3.
4.
5

6.

to unscheduled or on-call service;

to the use of hydraulic dump-equipped vehicles with a GVWR of 10,000
pounds or less;

against service with drop boxes and/or containers;

against curbside pickup service;

against the collection of chemicals, hazardous wastes, biohazardous
wastes and biomedical wastes; and

to carry-out and hand-loaded service from customer premises.

All rates are to be discussed with the customer before anything is loaded.

All rates are subject to additional state and local refuse tax, if applicable.

Payment by the customer is due upon pick-up of each load, unless other billing
arrangements have been made between customer and Trashbusters Rubbish
Company, L.L.C.
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Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

ltem
No.

20

AUTOMATED CART:

BALE:

BULKY MATERIALS:

CAN:

CART:

CDL
CFC
CFC APPLIANCE

COMPACTED
MATERIAL:
CONTAINER:

DROP BOX:

LOOSE MATERIAL:

DEFINITIONS USED IN TARIFF

A cart designed to be picked up and emptied by mechanical
means.

Material compressed by machine and securely tarped or
banded.

Branches, lumber, boxes, crates, appliances, tools, etc., or
other materials offered for disposal or recycling, all of which
require labor to gather together, without shoveling, and carry
from the customer’s property to a truck.

A container made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsor-
bent material, watertight, with a close fitting cover and two
handles. Size: 20 - 32 gallons (mini-can: below 20 gallons)

A wheeled plastic container. May also be referred to as a
toter.

Construction and demolition materials.
Clorofloro carbons used in refrigerators and freezers.
Refrigerator or freezer.

Material which has been compressed by any mechanical
device either before or after it is placed in a container.

A detachable container which is left at a customer's premises
and emptied into a truck.

A container which is placed on a truck by mechanical means,
hauled to a disposal site and returned to the customer's
premises.

Material not set out in bags or containers. Also includes

- materials which must be shoveled.
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Tariff No. 1 ’ - 0 Revised Page No. 4

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

ltem DEFINITIONS (Continued)
No.
PACKER: A device or vehicle specially designed to pack loose materials.
20
(con- | PASS THROUGH (See Item 230.) Fees billed directly to the customer without
tinued) | FEE: markup or markdown.
RATE: A price per unit or per service.
RECYCLING BIN A bin or container designed or designated for the collection of
OR CONTAINER: recyclables.
SUPPLEMENT: A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to cover

emergency, temporary or special situations. An example is a
page issued to show a special surcharge imposed by a city.

TOTER: Wheeled plastic container. May also be referred to as a cart.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE

30 |A. Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C. may refuse to pick up any materials or
enter any property.

B.  Where Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C. is requested to provide service,
and damage occurs to a customer's property, due to reasons not in the control of
Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C., Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.
will assume no responsibility.

MATERIAL REQUIRING
45 SPECIAL TESTING AND/OR ANALYSIS

If testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or
prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will
be paid by the customer.
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Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.
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Iltem SPECIAL SERVICES
No. RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL RATES
90
A. CONCRETE, DIRT, GRAVEL, BRICKS and PLASTER
Load Cubic Yards Rate
Full 4 $275
%) 2 165
V4 1 125
1/8 1 75
Minimum 50

Loads of only concrete, dirt, gravel, brick and plaster are based on four (4) cubic yard

loads.
B. DRYWALL (GYPROC)
Sheet Rates Bulk Rates
Number of sheets Rate Tons Rate
1 $20 1 $200
2 35 %4 175
3 47 2/3 155
4 60 Yo 125
5 72 Minimum 50
6 81
7 90
8 96
9 100
10 103

Drywall rates are based on weight if more than ten (10) sheets or if sheets are broken.
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Tariff No. 1

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

0 Revised Page No. 6

ltem
No.

90

(con-

tinued)

C. SINGLE ITEMS

ltem Rate
Box Spring & Mattress $ 50
Refrigerator 70 + recycling fee
Freezer 105 + recycling fee
Stove, Washer or Dryer 60 + recycling fee
Couch/Sofa:
4-6 feet long 55
7-10 feet long 65
Hide-a-bed 85
The following additional charges will be made for single items:
Stairs or steps Rate
For each step up or down $1.00
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Tariff No. 1

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

0 Revised Page No. 7

ltem RUBBISH - RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL BRATES
No.
Load Cubic Yards Rate
100/
110 Full 16 $345
% 12 290
2/3 10.7 250
12 8 195
1/3 5.3 155
Ya 4 125
1/8 2 75
Minimum 50

Rubbish rates apply to all commercially worthless, useless, discarded, rejected
or refused material, including scrap, waste materials, tires, trade waste,
discarded articles and debris (including loose yard waste).

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C. will not accept offal and animal and
vegetable waste materials (except loose yard waste), lamp black, waste acid,
sludge, chemicals, hazardous wastes, biohazardous wastes, biomedical wastes,
or any waste in containers suitable for curbside collection or drop boxes.

Rubbish rates do not apply to loads consisting only of concrete, dirt, gravel,
bricks, plaster, drywall or single items as listed in Item 154. See ltems 152, 153
and 154 for applicable alternative rates.

Rubbish loads are based on a sixteen (16) cubic yard bin. Trashbusters
Rubbish Company, L.L.C. will provide the customer with a non-binding estimate
of the size and/or weight of the load before loading.

An additional weight charge will be added for each load of rubbish over one (1)
ton, with a minimum charge of ten dollars ($10).

Size and/or weight of each load will be determined by estimate of Trashbusters
Rubbish Company, L.L.C. employees.
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Tariff No. 1 ' 0 Revised Page No. 8

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

ftem TIME RATES
No.

When customer orders any service, time is charged for as follows:
160
A.  Allrates include two (2) “man-hours” at no charge.

B. One “man-hour” is one hour of labor provided by an employee of Trashbusters
Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

C. Additional labor will be charged in fifteen (15) minute increments as follows:

Type of Vehicle Number of Persons Rate per Hour per Person

Hydraulic dump-equipped with 2 $20.00
a GVWR of 10,000# or less
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Tariff No. 1

0 Revised Page No. 9

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

207 | A.

EXCESS WEIGHT CHARGES

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C. reserves the right to reject any load
which, upon reasonable inspection:

1. Would violate load limitation on vehicle operation; or
2. Negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C. will provide the customer with a non-
binding estimate of the size and/or weight of the load before loading.

An additional weight charge will be added for each load of rubbish over one (1)
ton, with a minimum charge of ten dollars ($10).

Size and/or weight of each load will be determined by estimate of Trashbusters
Rubbish Company, L.L.C. employees.

For purposes of this tariff, the following excess weight charges shall apply:

Material If Weight Exceeds: Apply:
Concrete, dirt, gravel,

bricks and plaster not applicable not applicable
Drywall (gyproc) one (1) ton ltem No. 230
Single items one (1) ton Item No. 230
Rubbish one (1) ton ltem No. 230
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Tariff No. 1

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

0 Revised Page No. 10

Item DISPOSAL/RECYLING FEES

No.

230
Location

Appliance Warehouse
19212 Hwy 99, Lynwood

Arnold’s Appliance
1044 116" Ave. NE, Bellevue

Arrow Metals
6014 238" St. SE, Woodinville

Cadman Concrete/Red-e Topsoil
7735 178" PI. NE, Redmond

Cedar Grove Composting
17825 Cedar Grove Rd SE,
Maple Valley

Crapo Appliances
7440 159" PI. NE, Redmond

Dave’s Appliance
1601 15" Ave., Seattle

Freemont Appliances
6200 - 15™ Ave. NW, Seattle

Fruhling Sand and Topsoil
1010 228" St. SW, Bothell

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Rate
$20.00 per appliance
$10.00 per non CFC appliance
25.00 per CFC appliance

$21.52 per CFC appliance

$ 7.00 per yard

$35.50 per ton

$10.00 per non CFC appliance
30.00 per CFC appliance

$15.00 per appliance

$10.00 per non CFC appliance
25.00 per CFC appliance

$ 6.50 per yard for brush and stumps
6.25 per yard for asphalt and dirty concrete
4.25 per yard for clean concrete
6.00 per yard for dirt
10.00 minimum
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Tariff No. 1

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

0 Revised Page No. 11

ltem Location

No.
J&E Appllance Recycling

230 19015 8" Ave. NW,
(cont) | Shoreline/Richmond Beach
Keppler Recycling
16442 SE Renton-Issaquah Rd,
Issaquah
King County Solid Waste

Factoria
13800 SE 32™ Bellevue

First Northeast Transfer Station
2300 N. 165" St., Seattle

Houghton
11724 NE 60™ Kirkland

Lee’s Appliance
15225 Ambaum Blvd. SW, Burien

Osborne Appliance
16900 Aurora N., Shoreline

Pacific Topsoils

14022 35" Ave. SE, Bothell

7500 NE 175 St., Kenmore

Rate

$ 5.00 per non CFC appliance
10.00 per CFC appliance

$ 7.50 per non CFC appliance
25.00 per CFC appliance

$88.17 per ton ($15.25 minimum)

$10.00 per non CFC appliance
32.50 per CFC appliance

$15.00 per non CFC appliance
30.00 per CFC appliance

$10.00 per yard for brush and stumps
7.50 per yard for concrete and asphalt
6.00 per yard for dirt
10.00 minimum

$14.75 per yard for brush and stumps
14.75 per yard for concrete and asphalt
16.00 per yard for dirt
10.00 minimum

[tem Location

Rate
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Tariff No. 1

Trashbusters Rubbish Company, L.L.C.

0 Revised Page No. 12

No. | 17723 NE 70" St., Redmond

230
{cont.)

8321 219" St. SE, Woodinville

Rabanco
2733 3 Ave. S., Seattle
501 Monster Road, Renton

Rainier Wood Recyclers
33216 Redmond Fall City Road

Seattle Home Appliance
10042 Main St., Bothell

Snohomish County Solid Waste
Arlington, Everett and
Mountlake Terrace

Squak Mountain Quarry

Sunset Materials

T-Dee Appliance

Total Reclaim
4400 4" Ave. S, Seattle

10430 Renton-Issaquah Road SE

18825 Renton-Maple Valley Road
18011 Renton-Issaquah Road SE

13339 Lake City Way NE, Seattle

$10.00 per yard for brush and stumps
12.50 per yard for concrete and asphalt
16.00 per yard for dirt
10.00 minimum

$10.00 per yard for brush and stumps
7.50 per yard for asphalt
6.50 per yard for concrete
2.50 per yard for dirt
10.00 minimum

$79.65 per ton
17.00 minimum

$ 7.50 peryard

$ 7.50 per non CFC appliance
25.00 per CFC appliance

$89.00 per ton

$ 6.50 per yard for brush and stumps
$ 2.00 per yard for concrete and asphalt

$10.00 per yard

$15.00 per non CFC appliance
35.00 per CFC appliance

$ 5.00 per non CFC appliance
20.00 per CFC appliance
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